
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 23 September 2016

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Brian Ellis
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Christiaan Hesse

Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Jeanette Stennett
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Nick Williams
Cllr John Williamson

Substitutes
Appropriate substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: MONDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2016

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 September 2016 (to be laid 
on the table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/0417 - LAND AT 
106 AND THE CHANTRYS BUNGALOW AND LAND TO SOUTHWEST OF 
HORSHAM ROAD, HORSHAM ROAD,  CRANLEIGH  (Pages 5 - 76)

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Proposals
Erection of 149 dwellings with access from the Horsham Road (details 
pursuant to outline approval granted under WA/2014/1754) This application 
affects footpath 378 (as amplified and amended by Addendum to Design and 
Access Statement; Refuse Vehicle Swept Path analysis plans; amended plans 
received 4/7/16; 12/07/16; 4/8/16; 9/8/16; 7/9/16; 8/9/16; 9/9/16; 15/9/16; 
Revised Parking schedule 13202/SCH003 Rev F; Surface and Foul Water 
Drainage Statement 161380 – 001B; Drainage Strategy Report 161380-003B;  
Arboricultual Impact Assessment and Method Statement and plan 
CREST20232-03C rec’d 9/8/16)

Recommendation 

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

That Reserved Matters be AGREED subject to 
conditions 1-21 and informatives 1-20. 

That the details pursuant to Condition 10 (in 
relation to surface water and pre-
commencement part of condition) and 
condition 12 upon WA/2014/1754 be 
AGREED.

6.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

7.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk





Page 1 of 72

A1 WA/2016/0417
Crest Nicholson South
22/02/2016

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Erection of 149 dwellings with access from the 
Horsham Road (details pursuant to outline 
approval granted under WA/2014/1754) This 
application affects footpath 378 (as amplified and 
amended by Addendum to Design and Access 
Statement; Refuse Vehicle Swept Path analysis 
plans; amended plans received 4/7/16; 12/07/16; 
4/8/16; 9/8/16; 7/9/16; 8/9/16; 9/9/16; 15/9/16; 
Revised Parking schedule 13202/SCH003 Rev F; 
Surface and Foul Water Drainage Statement 
161380 – 001B; Drainage Strategy Report 
161380-003B;  Arboricultual Impact Assessment 
and Method Statement and plan CREST20232-
03C rec’d 9/8/16) at  land at 106 and The 
Chantrys Bungalow and land to Southwest of 
Horsham Road, Horsham Road,  Cranleigh 

Joint Planning Committee
03/10/2016

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Y
Grid Reference: E: 506313 N: 138087

Parish: Cranleigh
Ward: Cranleigh West
Case Officer: Mrs J Dawes
16 Week Expiry Date: 23/05/2016
Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 15/04/2016
Neighbour Notification 
Amended/Additional Expiry Date: 23/09/2016

Time extension agreed to:
Extended expiry date :

YES
26/08/2016 (further extension requested)

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

That Reserved Matters be AGREED subject to 
conditions.

That the details pursuant to Condition 10 (in 
relation to surface water and pre-commencement 
part of condition) and condition 12 upon 
WA/2014/1754 be AGREED.



Page 2 of 72

Introduction

The application has been brought before the Joint Area Planning Committee 
because the proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  

This application was deferred at the Joint Planning Committee on 24th August 
following design concerns raised on the following matters:

- The provision of the parking courts on the outer edges of the site and 
options for breaking these up further (adjacent to the northern 
boundary);

- Improved distribution of parking provision across the site, having regard 
to the fact that some of the 3 and 4 bedroom units have only 2 spaces, 
whereas some of the larger unit have 4 spaces;

- Improved design and amenity space for the flats;
- A request for a greater number of 1 bedroom units and for all dwellings 

to meet the minimal internal space guidelines;
- The juxtaposition of properties, creating unusual private garden 

spaces;
- Clarification regarding the affordable housing locations, and the degree 

of pepper-potting further across the site.

Revised plans have now been received which have sought to address some 
of those matters raised by Members.

In relation to the northern boundary parking areas, a revised layout plan has 
bee
[...]
 laying out or provision of gardens, courts, squares, water features, 
sculpture or public art; and

(e) the provision of other amenity features;



Page 5 of 72

“layout” means the way in which buildings, routes and open spaces within the 
development are provided, situated and orientated in relation to each other 
and to buildings and spaces outside the development.

Whilst the above matters were “reserved” for further approval under the 
outline permission, access was the single matter that was included, 
considered and approved subject to the inclusion of relevant conditions.  As 
such, the principle of the development and means of access have been 
approved and established.  These matters are not, therefore, before the 
Committee for consideration under the current application.

In determining this application, it is relevant to consider whether there have 
been any material changes in planning circumstances since the outline 
planning permission reference WA/2014/1754 was granted.  Since the 
granting of the outline planning permission on 28th January 2016, the 
Development Plan remains as the Local Plan 2002 and the NPPF 2012 
remains in force.  On 19th July 2016 the Council approved the publication of 
the draft Local Plan Part 1 for its Pre-submission consultation under 
Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012. The consultation period will commence in early August. In 
accordance with paragraph 216 of the NPPF, some weight can be given to the 
draft Plan, but the degree to which it can is determined by the stage the Plan 
has reached and the extent to which there are any unresolved objections to it. 
At present, therefore, only limited weight can be given to the Pre-submission 
Plan. However, this will increase as the Plan progresses through Examination 
and onto its adoption in 2017.  It is considered that there have not been any 
material changes in planning policy circumstances since the outline 
permission. 

Members should note that if the reserved matters are approved, such an 
approval is not a planning permission in its own right but has to be read in 
conjunction with the outline planning permission.  Planning conditions 
imposed on the outline planning permission will remain in force and would not, 
therefore, be repeated on any reserved matters approval.

Proposal / the reserved matters

This application comprises the information which was reserved for future 
consideration (reserved matters) by way of planning Condition 1 imposed on 
outline permission Ref WA/2014/1754. The reserved matters were layout, 
scale, appearance and landscaping.  It is these matters which are now before 
the Committee for consideration.  



Page 6 of 72

The outline planning permission established the principle of the development 
and conditionally approved details of access, off site highway improvements 
including works to the adjacent Downs Link and adjacent footpath, details of 
drainage and surface water run-off. These matters are the subject of planning 
conditions imposed upon the outline planning permission. 

The outline application proposed the erection of up to 149 dwellings, following 
the demolition of two units, which included 40% affordable dwellings (within 
the meaning of the NPPF). Whilst an indicative mix was proposed at the 
outline stage, this reserved matters application confirms that the following mix 
of dwellings is proposed:

Market homes
Bedrooms Number of units 

proposed
SHMA recommended 
mix

1 0     (0%) 10 %
2 10   (11%)  30%
3 35   (40%) 40%
4+ 44   (49%) 

(38 x 4 bed / 6 x 5 
bed

20%

Total 89 100%

Affordable homes
Bedrooms Number of units 

proposed
SHMA recommended 
mix

1 18  (30%) 40%
2 26  (43.3%) 30%
3 14  (23.3%) 25%
4+ 2    (3.3%) 5%
Total 60 100%

Total mix 

Unit type 1 Bed 2 Bed 3 Bed 4+ Bed Total
Total 
number of 
units

18 36 49 46 149

% of 
overall 
amount 12% 24% 32.8% 30.8% 100%



Page 7 of 72

The level and mix of affordab
[...]
Part 1 (Strategic Policies and Sites) will replace the 



Page 17 of 72

Core Strategy that was withdrawn in October 2013. Part 2 (Development 
Management and Site Allocations) will follow the adoption of Part 1. The new 
Local Plan will build upon the foundations of the Core Strategy, particularly in 
those areas where the policy/approach is not likely to change significantly. On 
19th July 2016 the Council approved the publication of the draft Local Plan 
Part 1 for its Pre-submission consultation under Regulation 19 of the Town 
and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. The 
consultation period will commence in early August. In accordance with 
paragraph 216 of the NPPF, some weight can be given to the draft Plan, but 
the degree to which it can is determined by the stage the Plan has reached 
and the extent to which there are any unresolved objections to it. At present, 
therefore, only limited weight can be given to the Pre-submission Plan. 
However, this will increase as the Plan progresses through Examination and 
onto its adoption in 2017.

Other guidance:

 National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
 National Planning Practice Guidance (2014)
 Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (2014 update)
 West Surrey Strategic Housing Market Assessment (2015)
 Infrastructure Delivery Plan (2012)
 Settlement Hierarchy (Draft 2010 and factual update 2012)
 Climate Change Background Paper (2011)
 Open Space, Sport and Recreation (PPG17) Study 2012
 Statement of Community Involvement (2014 Revision)
 Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (2015)
 Affordable Housing Viability Assessment (Addendum 2010 and update 

2012)
 Planning Infrastructure Contributions SPD (2008)
 Cycling Plan SPD (April 2005)
 Council’s Parking Guidelines (2013)
 Density and Size of Dwellings SPG (2003)
 Residential Extensions SPD (2010)
 Vehicular and Cycle Parking Guidance (Surrey County Council 2012)
 Waverley Local Plan Strategic Transport Assessment (Surrey County 

C
[...]
sts, and clear details of biodiversity 
enhancements such as bat boxes and bird boxes 
et and on going monitoring would also assist.

Thames Water Surface Water Drainage – applicant should 
ensure that storm flows are attenuated or 
regulated into the receiving public network 
through on – off site storage.

Thames Water has identified an inability of the 
existing waste water infrastructure to 
accommodate the needs of the application. If 



Page 22 of 72

permitted, a Grampian style condition should be 
imposed requiring a drainage strategy detailing 
on / off site drainage works.

Waste – developer is required to deliver 88m3 of 
foul storage as part of s104 (of the Water 
Industry Act 1991) drainage design.

Water – study recommends the extra demand 
created by new development will not have a 
detrimental effect on Lambswood Water Service 
Reservoir.

Extra demand has an impact on pressures within 
the DMA, (Drainage Management Area) where 
the reinforcement proposals do elevate 
pressures at the development site, the remainder 
of the DMA, and where the reinforcement 
proposals elevate pressures at the development 
site, the remainder of the DMA will experience 
lower pressures by approximately 1-2m due to 
the additional losses created throughout the 
network.  It is assumed that this additional loss 
should not cause too much issue to the 
customers but pressures in the DMA would be 
around 29 – 20 m at peak demand.

Recommend that reinforcement is installed but 
only to install approximately 100m length of 180 
mm diameter PE main, (a standard Thames 
water pipe), connected from the 6’’ main at the 
junction of Horsham Road and Avenue Road to 
the point of the new development.

Amended Plans – Any additional comments will 
be reported orally. 

Southern Water Development is not located within the Southern 
Water’s statutory area for water supply and 
waste water services

Environmental Health 
Officer (Air Quality)

Some concerns relating to potential emission 
during deconstruction and construction phases 
of the project, affecting existing receptors in the 
area through potential fugitive dust emissions 



Page 23 of 72

and by increased traffic to the site during 
development.  The introduction of residential 
properties may expose the future occupants to 
air pollution associated with road traffic and 
increase road usage in the area.

Recommends conditions.

Environment Agency Unable to provide comments on the application – 
not a statutory consultee for reserved matters 
application.  Applicant should contact the EA to 
establish if consent is required or an 
environmental permit or exemption required for 
works within 8 metres of the top of a bank of 
designated main river.

County Council Lead Local 
Flood Authority (LLFA)

The Government has strengthened planning 
policy on the provision of sustainable drainage 
systems (SuDS) for major planning applications 
(paragraph 103 of NPPF and Ministerial 
Statement on SuDS).  All major planning 
applications must consider sustainable drainage 
systems.  Developers are advised to assess the 
suitability of sustainable drainage systems in 
accordance with paragraphs 051, 079 and 080 of 
the revised NPPF Planning Practice Guidance 
(PPG) for Flood Risk and Coastal Change.  
Sustainable drainage systems should be 
designed in line with national Non-Statutory 
Technical Standards for SuDS.  Hydraulic 
calculations and drawings to support the design 
need to be provided along with proposed 
standards of operation and maintenance in 
accordance with paragraphs 081 of the NPPF 
(PPG).

The LLFA are satisfied that the proposed 
drainage scheme meets the requirements set out 
in the aforementioned documents and can 
recommend that condition 12 is fully discharged.

In relation to condition 10, whilst the details in 
relation to surface water flooding and the pre-
commencement element of the condition are 



Page 24 of 72

satisfactory, the local sewerage undertaker have 
no
[...]
 Commencement Conditions

Article 35 of the DMPO 2015 requires that for any application for planning 
permission, the Notice must state clearly and precisely the full reasons, in the 
case of each pre-commencement condition, for the condition being a pre-
commencement condition. This is in addition to giving the full reason for the 
condition being imposed.

“Pre commencement condition” means a condition imposed on the grant of 
permission which must be complied with: before any building/ other operation/ 
or use of the land comprised in the development is begun.

Where pre commencement conditions are justified, these are provided with an 
appropriate reason for the condition. 

Development Management Procedure Order 2015 - Working in a 
positive/proactive manner



Page 58 of 72

In assessing this application, officers have worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner consistent with the requirements of paragraphs 
186-187 of the NPPF.  This included:-

Provided or made available pre application advice to seek to resolve problems 
before the application was submitted and to foster the delivery of sustainable 
development.

Provided feedback through the validation process including information on the 
website, to correct identified problems to ensure that the application was 
correct and could be registered;

Have suggested/accepted/negotiated amendments to the scheme to resolve 
identified problems with the proposal and to seek to foster sustainable 
development.

Have proactively communicated with the applicant through the process to 
advise progress, timescales or recommendation.

Conclusion/ planning judgement 

The principle of development for 149 dwellings together with the associated 
access works to Horsham Road has been established and approved by the 
outline permission WA/2014/1754.  The current application is in connection 
with the reserved matters: layout, scale, appearance and landscaping. 

Following deferral of the application by the Joint Planning Committee on 19 
August 2016, changes have been made to the scheme to overcome the 
reasons for deferral.   

In relation to the impact on visual and residential amenities, officers consider 
that the appearance, layout, scale and landscaping would not cause material 
harm upon neighbouring residential occupiers and would provide a level of 
amenity and play space in accordance with Local Plan requirements and 
would result in a form of development which would be visually acceptable in 
terms of the local character of the area.

The proposal would result in a significant change to the immediate area, given 
that the existing site is an undeveloped field.  It would therefore also have a 
visual impact upon existing residential occupiers.  The site is, nevertheless, 
considered to be visually, relatively contained.  Whilst the proposal would be 
visible from the adjacent Downs Link, the proposed development would not 
have a significant effect on the landscape and visual amenities of the area.  
Furthermore the proposed landscaping, and in particular the provision of large 



Page 59 of 72

areas of open space and tree planting / landscaping would provide a spacious 
and verdant character to the proposed development.

The conditions imposed upon the outline permission remain in force and 
would be required to be discharged prior to any commencement of 
development, in addition to any pre-commencement conditions imposed via 
this application. However, the detailed information submitted at this stage in 
relation to Conditions 10, in part where it relates to surface water drainage 
and 12 of WA/2014/1754 indicate that those Conditions should be discharged 
alongside the current application.

In view of the above and having regard to all other material consideration set 
out in the report and the changes made since the deferral of the application, 
officers conclude that the proposed development would be in accordance with 
the aims and objectives of th
[...]
e action being taken should substantiated complaints 
within the remit of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 be received.  
For further information please contact the Environmental Health 
Service on 01483 523393.

20.The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has 
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with 
the requirements of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.

Recommendation B



Page 72 of 72

That the details pursuant to Condition 10 (in relation to surface water and pre-
commencement part of condition) and condition 12 upon WA/2014/1754 be 
AGREED.


	Agenda
	5. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/0417 - land at 106 and The Chantrys Bungalow and land to Southwest of Horsham Road, Horsham Road,  Cranleigh



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
03.10.16

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  3 OCTOBER 2016

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr John Gray

Cllr Christiaan Hesse
Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Nick Williams
Cllr John Williamson

Present as Substitutes
Councillors Patricia Ellis and Richard Seabourne

Apologies 
Cllr Peter Isherwood, Cllr Mike Band, Cllr Pat Frost, Cllr Nicholas Holder, Cllr 

Andy MacLeod, Cllr Stephen Mulliner, Cllr Jeanette Stennett, Cllr Stewart Stennett and 
Cllr Chris Storey

52. MINUTES SILENCE - COUNCILLOR BRIAN ELLIS 

Before the formal meeting started, members held a minutes silence in respect of 
Councillor Brian Ellis, member and former Chair of the Committee and Councillor 
since 1995,  who had sadly past away the week before.  

53. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th September were confirmed and signed. 

54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Peter Isherwood, Mike Band, 
Pat Frost, Nicholas Holder, Andy Macleod, Stephen Mulliner, Jeanette and Stewart 
Stennett and Chris Storey. 

Councillors Patricia Ellis and Richard Seabourne attended as substitutes. 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest. 



Joint Planning Committee 2
03.10.16

56. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/0417 - LAND AT 106 
AND THE CHANTRYS BUNGALOW AND LAND TO SOUTHWEST OF HORSHAM 
ROAD, HORSHAM ROAD,  CRANLEIGH (Agenda item 5.)  

Proposal
Erection of 149 dwellings with access from the Horsham Road (details pursuant to 
outline approval granted under WA/2014/1754) This application affects footpath 378 
(as amplified and amended by Addendum to Design and Access Statement; Refuse 
Vehicle Swept Path analysis plans; amended plans received 4/7/16; 12/07/16; 
4/8/16; 9/8/16; 7/9/16; 8/9/16; 9/9/16; 15/9/16; Revised Parking schedule 
13202/SCH003 Rev F; Surface and Foul Water Drainage Statement 161380 – 
001B; Drainage Strategy Report 161380-003B;  Arboricultual Impact Assessment 
and Method Statement and plan CREST20232-03D rec’d 30/9/16) at  land at 106 
and The Chantrys Bungalow and land to Southwest of Horsham Road, Horsham 
Road,  Cranleigh 

Officers update

The Committee was advised that the principle of development for 149 dwellings 
together with the associated access works to Horsham Road had been established 
and approved by the outline permission WA/2014/1754.  The current application 
was in connection with the reserved matters: layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping. 

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the proposed development, including site plans and an indicative layout 
and street scene, and the determining issues. The Committee was advised that  the 
consultation period commenced in August for the draft Local Plan. In accordance 
with paragraph 216 of the NPPF, weight could be given to the draft Plan, but the 
degree to which it could be determined by the stage the Plan had reached and the 
extent to which there were any unresolved objections to it. It was considered that 
significant weight could be given to the Pre-submission Plan following its publication 
on Friday 19 August, given its history of preparation,  the iterations of it and the 
extent of consultation and consideration on it to date.

The Committee noted from the update sheet additional responses from consultees. 
This included Thames Water who reiterated the inability of the existing waste water 
infrastructure to accommodate the needs of the application and suggested a 
Grampian Style Condition to mitigate this. Surrey Police confirmed that the revised 
layout was acceptable and the county Council Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) 
was satisfied that the documentation 161380-001B Horsham Road, Cranleigh, 
Surface and Foul Water Drainage Statement by Ardent Consulting Engineers met 
the requirements for discharging conditions 10 and 12.

The Committee also noted that there were a further 7 letters of objection which had 
reiterated concerns already expressed in previous letters received regarding the 
application. 

To cover concerns regarding the provision of boundary treatment around the site, 
and in particular any in relation to existing properties, the update sheet suggested 
an amendment to condition 4. Furthermore, there was an additional informative to 



Joint Planning Committee 3
03.10.16

address a concern raised by the Surrey Police in relation to the height of the close 
boarded fence and trellis. 

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Patrick Kilby – Objector
Cllr R Bryant – Cranleigh Parish Council
Chris Lees - Applicant/Agent

Committee deliberations

The Committee considered the officers report and presentation, the representations 
from the Objectors and the information in support by the agent/applicant and 
discussed the revised application. Some Councillors were disappointed that they 
did not think that the applicant had addressed the concerns accurately since the 
application had been deferred. They applauded the efforts made but felt that only 
small changes had been made which were not significant to address the previous 
concerns, in particular the drainage situation especially given that a new 
development was being built next door to the site. 

Officers advised that the conditions imposed upon the outline permission remained 
in force and would be required to be discharged prior to any commencement of 
development, in addition to any pre-commencement conditions imposed via this 
application. However, the detailed information submitted at this stage in relation to 
Condition 10, in part where it related to surface water drainage and 12 of 
WA/2014/1754 indicate that those Conditions should be discharged alongside the 
current application. Thames Water had identified an inability of the existing waste 
water infrastructure to accommodate the needs of the application. However, a 
Grampian style condition requiring a drainage strategy detailing on / off site 
drainage works would mitigate this. Members asked whether the ditch dispute 
would affect the strategy and officers advised that they had sought reassurance 
from the developer and it would be up to the landowner to deliver it and maintain. 
Officers were satisfied with what was proposed. 

A concern was raised by Councillor James regarding the pitched roofs and the 
velux windows which could result in additional rooms being created by buyers and 
in addition, result in more cars being parked. Officers confirmed that condition 2 
addressed this by removing permitted development rights. 

Councillor Patricia Ellis advised the Committee that she was please that the 
application was deferred in August and happy that the sizes of the 1bedrooms had 
been increased in line with standards. However, she was disappointed that she did 
not feel that the other changes had addressed the Committees concerns. It was felt 
that parking would be a problem and the visual aids provided at the committee did 
not show any cars so the extent of harm to the amenity of the existing residents 
could not be realised. The design was considered poor and not reflective of the 
area and did not adhere to the Cranleigh Village Design Statement. Councillor 
Carole Cockburn also raised the issue of the design of the development, feeling that 



Joint Planning Committee 4
03.10.16

it was too many houses with not much open space between them. She felt it was 
too urbanised and the gardens an odd shape. 

Officers confirmed that they did consider the Cranleigh Village Statement when 
coming to a recommendation on the application. The gables and brick put forward 
were modern but still maintained a traditional feel. They went on to advise that if the 
Committee did not feel the design was “exceptional” enough and should be 
exemplary, they had to apply the correct tests for why this was the case. Officers 
considered that the appearance, layout, scale and landscaping would not cause 
material harm upon neighbouring residential occupiers and would provide a level of 
amenity and play space in accordance with Local Plan requirements and would 
result in a form of development which would be visually acceptable in terms of the 
local character of the area. Furthermore, Officers advised that  the proposed 
landscaping, and in particular the provision of large areas of open space and tree 
planting / landscaping would provide a spacious and verdant character to the 
proposed development.

Councillor Brian Adams considered the changes to the design and layout were 
better and did not see how it could be changed more and still deliver the number of 
homes that were required and the density was no different to the Nightingales 
development in the North to the site. Councillor Mary Foryszewski reiterated her 
concerns that she did not want to see the development being of poor standard and 
that there was already enough new developments on the way to satisfy housing 
numbers. This was remote from the village centre so more cars would be travelling 
into and out of the village. It was noted that improvements had been made to the 
car parking arrangements but it was felt that the concern expressed about the 
layout of the affordable homes at the last meeting had not been addressed. 

The Chairman concluded that he was pleased the application had been deferred at 
the last meeting and was satisfied with the changes that had been made. He 
mentioned that properties along the Downs Link had already been extended but 
those proposed along that side wouldnot be able to as they were too low. He also 
confirmed that Councillor Stewart and Jeanette Stennett, who were the 
neighbouring Ward Councillors, who could not attend the meeting and whom had 
raised significant concern at the last meeting regarding the scheme, had written to 
confirm that they were now satisfied by the changes, in particular the drainage, that 
had been proposed.  

The Committee then moved to the vote on the revised Recommendation A (as 
noted in the update sheet) and there were 8 in favour and 7 against. In relation to 
Recommendation B, there were 9 in favour and 6 members abstained. Therefore, 
the recommendations were APPROVED as noted in the update sheet. 

Decisions
 
Recommendation A
RESOLVED that, reserved matters be AGREED subject to conditions 1-3 and 5-20 
as detailed on pages 59 – 68 of the agenda, and amendments to conditions 4 and 
21 as detailed in the update sheet, and informatives 1 – 20 on pages 68 – 71 of the 
agenda and additional informative 21 on the update sheet.



Joint Planning Committee 5
03.10.16

Recommendation B
RESOLVED that, the details pursuant to Condition 10 (in relation to surface water 
and pre-commencement part of condition) and condition 12 upon WA/2014/1754 be 
AGREED

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.11 pm

Chairman


